

No. 24-7049

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TRACEY EDWARDS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BENITA WITHERSPOON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 75:21-ct-03270-D (Hon. James C. Dever III, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

D Danganan
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
1800 M St. NW
Fnt. 1 #33821
Washington, DC 20033
202-455-4399
d@rightsbehindbars.org

Shana Hope Khader
Jaclyn S. Tayabji
Hassan A. Zavareei
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 1010
Washington, DC 20006
202-973-0900
skhader@tzlegal.com

Sarah Grady
David Howard Sinkman
Amelia Caramadre
KAPLAN & GRADY LLC
2071 N. Southport Ave., Ste. 205
Chicago, IL 60614
312-852-2184
sinkman@kaplangrady.com

Joseph K. Longley
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-675-2338
jlongley1@aclu.org

Additional counsel on following page

February 28, 2025

Daniel K. Siegel
Amika Medha Singh
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL
FOUNDATION
PO Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
919-592-4630
dsiegel@acluofnc.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Tracey Edwards

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Factual Background.....	5
A. North Carolina Enforces a Blanket Policy to Deny MOUD Despite Defendants’ Awareness of the Risks of Denying MOUD	6
B. Defendants Abruptly Terminated Edwards’s MOUD, Forcing Painful Withdrawal, and Never Provided MOUD Again.....	9
C. Defendants Shackled Edwards While in Labor and Postpartum, Causing Severe Pain and Contravening Statewide Policy.....	10
1. North Carolina Department of Public Safety prohibits shackling people during labor and postpartum but NCCIW’s Warden disregards DPS’s policies	11
2. NCCIW’s Warden disregards DPS’s express direction to conform NCCIW’s violative policies	13
3. Officer Defendants disregard DPS policy and cause harm to Edwards, and shackle her late in pregnancy, during labor, and postpartum	14
III. Procedural History.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Defendants Summary Judgment on Edwards’s ADA and RA Claims for the Denial of MOUD.....	21
A. Legal Standards.....	22
B. Edwards was a Qualified Person with a Disability.....	23
1. Edwards’s OUD is a disability	24
2. Edwards qualified for medical services at NCCIW	25

C.	Defendants Denied Edwards MOUD on the Basis of her Disability	28
1.	Defendants’ categorical ban on MOUD for all non-pregnant patients was intentional discrimination on the basis of disability	28
2.	Defendants unlawfully denied Edwards’s reasonable accommodation by refusing to provide MOUD.....	30
III.	Defendants Acted with Deliberate Indifference and Placed Edwards at Risk of Serious Harm or Injury	35
A.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Edwards’s Eighth Amendment Claim for Denial of MOUD ...	37
1.	Edwards’s OUD is an objectively serious medical condition	37
2.	A reasonable jury could conclude that Amos acted with deliberate indifference when he enforced a policy to categorically deny patients with OUD access to MOUD unless they were pregnant.....	38
3.	A reasonable jury could conclude that Alexander acted with deliberate indifference when he ratified a policy to categorically deny patients with OUD access to MOUD unless they were pregnant.....	42
4.	The district court based its contrary conclusion on faulty legal support.....	43
B.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Edwards’s Eighth Amendment Claim for Unlawful Shackling Around Childbirth	44
1.	Defendants’ shackling of Edwards late in her pregnancy (including during her transportation to the hospital), during childbirth, and immediately after delivery posed a substantial risk of serious harm	45
2.	Defendants acted with deliberate indifference to the serious harm and risk of harm they inflicted upon Edwards	47
IV.	The District Court Erred in Finding Defendants Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Edwards’s Shackling Claims.....	50
A.	Qualified Immunity Standard	50

B. Defendants are not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Under
Thorpe’s Single-Prong Analysis.....53

C. Edwards’s Right to be Free from Shackling Was Clearly
Established55

CONCLUSION.....57

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	22, 34
<i>Aleman v. City of Charlotte</i> , 80 F.4th 264 (4th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	50, 55
<i>Baird ex rel. Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Basta v. Novant Health Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 307 (4th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Brawley v. Washington</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	56
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 84 (2022)	38
<i>Cartagena v. Lovell</i> , 103 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2024)	26, 27, 30
<i>Chamberlain v. Va. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 7:20-cv-45, 2021 WL 4100354 (W.D. Va. Sept. 9, 2021)	33
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>De'Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	35

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	35, 36
<i>Fauconier v. Clarke</i> , 966 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2020)	22, 34
<i>Finley v. Huss</i> , 102 F.4th 789 (6th Cir. 2024)	23, 30
<i>Gordon v. Schilling</i> , 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	36, 40, 43
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Sci.</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 603 U.S. 204 (2024).....	3, 4
<i>Est. of Beland ex rel. Hayes v. Charleston Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , No. 1:20-30060SAL0SVH, 2021 WL 4754576 (D.S.C. Oct. 12, 2021)	44
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Hildreth v. Butler</i> , 960 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	19, 52, 54, 55
<i>Horton v. Methodist Univ., Inc.</i> , 788 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2019)	26, 27, 33
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Off. of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Johnson v. Dixon</i> , No. 23-CV-23021, 2023 WL 6481252 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2023)	42

<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 304 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Koon v. North Carolina</i> , 50 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Brown ex rel. Lawhorn v. Elliott</i> , 876 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>M.C. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 6:22-CV-190, 2022 WL 1541462 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2022)	29
<i>Makdessi v. Fields</i> , 789 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 56
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 56
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State Atty's Off.</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	52, 55
<i>P.G. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 5:21-CV-388, 2021 WL 4059409 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2021)	29
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	25
<i>Pandazides v. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Pesce v. Coppinger</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018)	29, 42
<i>Pfaller v. Amonette</i> , 55 F.4th 436 (4th Cir. 2022)	51, 57

<i>Phoenix v. Amonette</i> , 95 F.4th 852 (4th Cir. 2024)	40
<i>Quinn v. Zerkle</i> , 111 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Richardson v. Clarke</i> , 52 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2022)	32, 33
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> , 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Schaw v. Habitat for Human. of Citrus Cnty., Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> , 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016)	35, 38, 55
<i>Smith v. Aroostook Cnty.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019)	3, 4, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. Aroostook Cnty.</i> , 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Stanton v. Elliott</i> , 25 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2022)	51, 57
<i>Sylvester v. City of Newark</i> , 120 F. App'x 419 (3d Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	52
<i>Taylor v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 3d 357 (S.D.W. Va. 2024)	29, 38, 41, 44
<i>Theriault v. Flynn</i> , 162 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998)	29

<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Thorpe v. Clarke</i> , 37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	45, 51, 52
<i>Torcasio v. Murray</i> , 57 F.3d 1340 (4th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 75 F.4th 459 (4th Cir. 2023)	31, 38
<i>Villegas v. Metro Gov't of Nashville</i> , 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)	4, 56
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 634 (D.D.C. 1994).....	56
<i>Younger v. Crowder</i> , 79 F.4th 373 (4th Cir. 2023)	36, 51
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12102	24
42 U.S.C. § 12132	22
42 U.S.C. § 12134	29
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.108	24
28 C.F.R. § 35.130	31
